MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 34

AN ACT Relating to Copies of Report of State Registrar of Vital Statistics.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 387, amended. Section 387 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 387. Duty of state registrar. The state registrar shall cause the returns made to him in pursuance of the 2 preceding sections to be arranged alphabetically for convenient reference, and carefully preserved in his office. He shall annually make and publish a general abstract and report of the returns of the preceding year in such form as will render them of practical utility, not more than 2,000 copies of which shall be printed and bound in cloth, I copy of which shall be forwarded to every town clerk, # copy to each senator and representative, I copy to each state and territory in the union, and the remainder to such departments, libraries and persons as the state registrar shall direct.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 35

AN ACT Relating to License Fee for Raising Wild Birds and Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 11, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 6th paragraph of section 11 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'When it appears that such application is made in good faith, and upon the payment of an annual fee of \$5 \$10, said commissioner may issue to the applicant a breeder's license permitting the breeding and rearing of any species of game birds or wild animals within such enclosure.'